

GAHC010219332012



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet. 340/2012

1:HYDER HUSSAIN and ANR.
CHIEF EDITOR OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN, MANIRAM DEWAN PATH,
CHANDMARI, GHY-3.

2: SRI JATIN CHOUDHURY
S/O LT. KUSHA RAM CHOUDHURY PRINTER AND PUBLISHER
ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
REGISTERED OFFICE AT MANIRAM DEWAN PATH
CHANDMARI
GHY-3

VERSUS

1:DHRUBAJYOTI RAVA
S/O SRI BHADRESWAR RAVA C/O SRI LAMBRODER DUTTA WARD NO.8,
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM,

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.D CHAKRABORTY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.I CHOUDHURY

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA
:: O R D E R ::

01.06.2020

The Court proceedings have been conducted by means of creating a Virtual Court with the help of technology, so as to maintain distance between the staff, Advocates and the Presiding Judge.

Heard Mr. P. Katakey, learned senior counsel assisted by and Mr. B. Kalita, learned counsel appear for the petitioners.

None has appeared for the respondent although the names were reflected.

Mr. Katakey, learned senior counsel submits that this is an old matter therefore, a short date may be enlarged to obtain the required instructions from his client. Accordingly, the matter is adjourned for a week.

List the matter after a week.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant