

GAHC010219332012



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./340/2012**

HYDER HUSSAIN and ANR.  
CHIEF EDITOR OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN, MANIRAM DEWAN PATH,  
CHANDMARI, GHY-3.

2: SRI JATIN CHOUDHURY  
S/O LT. KUSHA RAM CHOUDHURY PRINTER AND PUBLISHER  
ASOMIYA PRATIDIN  
REGISTERED OFFICE AT MANIRAM DEWAN PATH  
CHANDMARI  
GHY-3

VERSUS

DHRUBAJYOTI RAVA  
S/O SRI BHADRESWAR RAVA C/O SRI LAMBRODER DUTTA WARD NO.8,  
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM,

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.D CHAKRABORTY, MR.D K BAGCHI,MR.P KATAKEY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR.I CHOUDHURY, MR.S P DAS,MR.T J MAHANTA

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 15.05.2025**

Heard Mr. P. Katakey, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Ms. P. Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. I. Choudhury, learned conducting counsel for the respondent.

It is submitted by Ms. Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent, that earlier Mr. T. J. Mahanta, learned counsel, was engaged in this case, but at present Mr. I. Choudhury, learned counsel, will be appearing in the present case. Further she submitted that due to personal inconvenience, Mr. Choudhury, learned conducting counsel for the respondent, is present today and accordingly, she prayed for adjournment of the matter.

Accordingly, as prayed for, let the matter be listed after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**