

GAHC010219332012



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./340/2012

HYDER HUSSAIN and ANR.
CHIEF EDITOR OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN, MANIRAM DEWAN PATH,
CHANDMARI, GHY-3.

2: SRI JATIN CHOUDHURY
S/O LT. KUSHA RAM CHOUDHURY PRINTER AND PUBLISHER
ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
REGISTERED OFFICE AT MANIRAM DEWAN PATH
CHANDMARI
GHY-3

VERSUS

DHRUBAJYOTI RAVA
S/O SRI BHADRESWAR RAVA C/O SRI LAMBRODER DUTTA WARD NO.8,
NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM,

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.D CHAKRABORTY, MR.D K BAGCHI,MR.P KATAKEY

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.I CHOUDHURY, MR.S P DAS,MR.T J MAHANTA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

26.05.2026

[1] Heard Mr. P. Katakey, the learned Senior
Counsel, assisted by Mr. N. Kashyap, the learned counsel

for the petitioner. None is present on behalf of the respondent. However, the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that the counsel for the respondent has met him and has indicated that there is a possibility of arriving at an amicable settlement between the parties.

[2] Considering the submissions, the matter is adjourned for the day, so as to give an opportunity to both the parties to reach at an amicable settlement in this case.

[3] Let this matter be listed on 30th July' 2026.

[4] Interim order, passed earlier, shall continue till then.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant